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Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2015

Popular Annual Financial Report

This financial report is published by the Finance Department to broaden the public's understanding 
of the city's financial and operational performance and to empower the community 

with information that impacts their decisions on public issues.
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Jay Stroebel
City Manager

1/5
were born outside U.S.
Africa 9%, Asia 8%, Latin America 4%

1/4 
speak a language other than 
English at home
Top languages: Hmong, Spanish, Vietnamese, 
various African languages

6th 
largest city 
in the state

32
median age

78,728
Population

1/2
are people of color

$181,500
median value home

1,200 acres 
of undeveloped land

67 parks - 

28
Fortune 500 or publicly 
traded companies

163 foreclosed 
homes rehabilitated
since 2009

+4,000 
jobs since 2009

+20,000 more in next 20 years

Citizens
Mayor and City Council

City Charter Commission
Commissions, Boards 
and Committees

City AttorneyProsecuting Attorney

Finance
Community 
DevelopmentPolice Fire

Operation &
Maintenance

Recreation
& ParksAdministration

City Manager: Jay Stroebel
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A thriving community inspiring pride where opportunities exist for all

  People Teamwork

 Respect Integrity

Professionalismall homes are within 1/2 mile
walking distance to a park

Brooklyn Park Governance and Operations

Organizational Chart*

Energetic and Diverse Opportunities and Highlights Operational Values**

* Comprehensive Annual Financial Report Page 9

** 2016 -2017 Adopted Budget  Page 8



City Highlights

*Significant Highlights:

Achieving Milestones Through Community Participation & Inclusion

 

• Brooklyn Park (BP) 2025 document was finalized and the draft were 
shared with the City Council for review and approval. BP 2025, it’s 
intended to make the city of Brooklyn Park a thriving community 
inspiring pride where opportunities exist for all.  

 

• Diversity Days were held on September 17, 2016 at Central Park. 
It is a free family event that is intended to show the multicultural 

great opportunity to meet and 
eir K9 partners, 

enjoy live multicultural music, talking drums, dance and activities. 

• Bark Park Expo, a free dog event was held on September17, 2016 for 
 

 
  

 

• Farmer’s Market  was held on every Wednesday  at Zane Sports Park
residents to buy

 
local 

fruits, vegetables, bread jams, crafts  and much more. Community groups  
had the opportunity to host a table during the market. 

• Tater Daze Parade was an exciting parade features floats, music,
characters. The event was held Thursday, 

Participants handed out treats, stickers and 
one-mile-long 

with ample seating along the route for family members. 

• Adopt a Hydrant is a fun winter event held for Individuals/families,      
neighborhood groups, community organizations, places of worship,  
schools, businesses to decorate fire hydrants.  

richness of the community. It is a 
learn about the neighbors, meet police and th

residents who are crazy about their pooch. The event was intended   
 to provide opportunity to introduce pet - friendly businesses,  
rescue organizations, adoptionoptions, get treats for dogs and play 
games.

It is a good place for 

 mascots, fairy tale 
June 16, 2016. 
information about their businesses. The parade is 

Diversity Day

Adopt a Hydrant
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from June 22 to October 12.

and nonprofits 

* Highlights were selected from city’s website, and the events follow chronological order



Brooklyn Park (BP) 2025 community plan is part of the city’s e�orts 
to engage and incorporate community input into the 
City’s future planning.  

The community plan steering committee 
representing residents, council 
members, and city sta� to
drafted the BP 2025 plan. 
Steering committee identi�ed six 
key areas that the community consider is
important for the next 10 years.

The City and its partners can use the plan to determine 
what to focus on over the coming years to make 
Brooklyn Park the best it can be.   

Bro
oklyn Park 2025

Summer 2
016

2025 
Community 

Goals

A united & welcoming 
community, strengthened 

by our diversity.

Partnerships that 
increase 

racial & economic 
equity help residents & 

neighborhoods 
prosper.

People of all ages 
have what they need

 to feel healthy & safe.

Beautiful spaces & 
quality infrastructure 
make Brooklyn Park 

a unique 
destination.

A balanced economic 
environment where 
businesses & people 

thrive.

E�ective & engaging 
government

recognized as a leader. 

1 2 3

4 5 6

Initiative To Empower & Inform Residents On Future Planning Decisions
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Fall 2009 Spring 2010 Spring 2010 - Summer 2010 Summer 2010 Fall 2010

BP 2025 Project
is initiated

Core Planning Committee 
is Recruited

Series of Team Meetings Community Cafe Recruiting implementation
teams

What is Brooklyn Park (BP) 2025 Community Plan?

Community Engagement Initiatives



Measuring Performance To Ensure Long-Term Sustainability

a. City of Brooklyn Park 41%

b. Hennepin County 33%

c. School District 19%

d. Metro Taxing District 2% e. Other 5%
Did you know your property tax bill is your share of the total cost of the local government? 
In fact, the City Council annually approves a speci�c tax amount on the entire community
that is needed to provide services as a tax levy. This amount is then divided among all the 
taxpayers in the community based on their property value in proportion to everyone’s 
property values. 

Additionally, only 41% of the property tax goes toward Brooklyn Park services. 
Rest is collected and used by other governmental entities. See below for estimated charges 
for services and breakdown of your property taxes. Brooklyn Park City Council approved 
a levy of  $36 million for 2016.

Monthly Cost for Services is $ 77.32
Calculation is based on the median home value of $181,500

Community Development

Police

Fire

Operations and Maintenance

Recreation and Parks

Administration

$6.34

$34.41

$7.66

$7.57

+$8.97

$11.75

Contingency$0.62

Finance

*Charge For Services

2015

***Taxable Property Value

Residential Property 79%

Commercial Property 19%

Farm Property 1% Personal Property 1%

$4,642,681,800

$1,123,596,500

$45,685,000
$48,607,800

Property in the City of Brooklyn Park is reassessed annually.  Property is assessed at actual value. 

5

City Property Tax Levy
 (36Million 2015)

Property Tax = X

Taxable Value of All City Property

Taxable Value of Individual Property

$

E�ective Use of Tax Dollars

exclude tax-exempt property

**Property Tax

65.8%

34.2%

$22,960,411 Residential

Residential

Commercial

$11,933,830 Commercial

http://www.brooklynpark.org/city-government/budget-property-value-and-taxes/

*http://www.brooklynpark.org/city-government/budget-property-value-and-taxes/

** 2016- 2017 adopted budget page 37, 2015 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report Page 34

*** 2015 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report Page 160



City of Brooklyn Park is experiencing a rapid expansion. New businesses, infrastructure and development 
occurred simultaneously within the City’s boundary in 2015.

 Progress On Major Strategic Projects

·       The North Cross Business Park, a 36 acre site, continued to attract new tenants - Wurth Adams & Bolt 
            and Perbix Machine Company are now both headquartered at the park.

·       The grand opening of the new CAR MAX vehicle sales and showroom was completed.

·       The 610 Expansion Project, an $80 million project to extend  road 81 west to I-94, 
            was finalized.

Estimated Capital Expenditure (000)

General Public Buildings $6,450

Parks & Recreation Facilities $12,673

Public Utilities Facilities $17,180

Transportation Facilities $82,203

Carmax

Wurth Adams

No
rth
 Cr
oss
 Bu
sin
ess
 Pa
rk
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5.4%

10.7%

14.5%

69.4%

Capital Projects

*2016 - 2020 Capital Improvement Plan by Program Categories

* Capital Improvement Plan 2016 - 2020 Page 9



E�ective Control and Use Over Resources

2015 2014
City of Brooklyn Park
General Fund Revenues

$45,052,617 

General Property Taxes $34,894,241 $33,122,742

Special Assessments $184,880 $221,148

Licenses and Permits $2,885,834 $2,933,551

Fines and Forfeitures $395,358 $395,949

Intergovernmental Revenue $2,053,884 $2,090,945

Donations $34,176 $3,480

Refunds and Reimbursements $34,316 $59,190

Charges for Services $3,092,764 $2,864,142

Interest on Assessments $4,239 $9,934

Investment Income $127,000

$546,841Lease Income $233,000

$227,311

Other Revenue $1,112,925 $1,064,712

Total Revenue $45,052,617 $43,539,945

Revenue Expenditures$43,477,519 
2015 2014

City of Brooklyn Park 
General Fund Expenditures

General Government $4,617,630 $4,657,555

Community Development $1,523,558 $1,571,916

Public Safety $26,683,180 $25,367,582

Public Works $3,378,220 $3,608,040

Recreation & Parks $7,271,997 $6,945,540

Debt Service-Principal $2,266 $2,230

Debt Service-Interest $668 $704

Total Expenditures $43,477,519 $42,153,567

Overall revenue in the General Fund increased in 2015 by over $1.5 
million or 3.5% over 2014.  The increase was primarily driven by increases 
in property taxes due to the City Council approved tax levy and charges 
for services due to school liaison fees charged to the school districts and 
conduit debt fees related to three bond issues in 2015.

Overall, expenditures within the General Fund increased by $1.3 million 
or 3.1% over 2014, primarily driven by the Public Safety function due to 
salary and bene�ts increases.  The salary and bene�t increases were due 
to union contract settlements and organizational restructuring in the 
police and �re departments.  The Recreation and Parks also increased 
due to salary and bene�ts and equipment improvement expenses. 

***Expenditure Highlights for The General Fund 

Public safety is always the top priority, it takes 61% of the governmental 
fund. Parks and recreational amenities arealso important features make 
City of Brooklyn Park unique.

61%
Public Safety

8%
Public 
Works 3%

Community
 Development

**Revenue Highlights for The General Fund 

17%
Recreation 

& Parks 11%
General 

Government

General Fund Revenue 

$1.5 M 3.5 %

7

Broadening understanding of primary operating funds
*A Fund is a grouping of related accounts that are segregated and designated for 
speci�c activities or objectives to maintain control over resources.  Brooklyn Park 
funds are divided into three categories namely the Governmental Funds, 
Proprietary funds, and Fiduciary funds.

Governmental Funds are for near term in�ows and out�ows of spendable resources 
available at the end of each �scal year.  There are six individual major governmental 
funds and they consist of the General Fund, General Debt Service, Special Assessment 
Construction, Heritage Infrastructure, Economic Development Authority, and Tax 
Increment Finance. 

****Expenditure by Source 2015

=
Compare to Year 2014

General 
Fund 
16%

General Debt 

Service 4%

Special 
Assessment 

Construction 
14%

Heritage 
Infrastructure 

9%

Economic Development 
Authority 

18%

Tax Increment 
Financing 

32%

Other 
7%

The General Fund

* Comprehensive Annual Financial Report Page 48 - 49 ** Comprehensive Annual Financial Report Page 34 *** Comprehensive Annual Financial Report Page 35
****  Comprehensive Annual Financial Report Page 54



Learn the City’s Liabilities and Budget
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The Debt & Budget

Debt$4,317,481
2015 2014

City of Brooklyn Park 
Bonds

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

General Debt Service

This debt service fund accounts for the 
issuance of all debt (mainly bonds) with 
the exception of tax increment debt and 
also accounts for the on-going debt service 
of the issued debt.

The General Debt Service Fund saw increased 
revenues and decreased expenditures in 2015 
as compared with 2014 directly related to debt 
service requirements.

Highlight

20142015

Bonded Debt at 12/31/2015(In 000’s)

0

100,000

Budget

The 2016 - 2017 General Fund Budget Expenditures
were reduced from the preliminary budgets by 
$1,976,172 and $1,843,536 respectively.

2015 Actual
expenditures

$

2016
Budget

$

2016 Estimated
expenditures

$

2017
Budget

$

Average Monthly net
property tax

$



Net Position*

*Statement of Net Position captures all of the City’s assets, deferred out�ows, liabilities 
and deferred in�ows, and the di�erence is reported as a net position. Over time, increase 
or decrease in the net position serves as a useful indicator of whether the City’s �nancial 
position is improving or deteriorating.

2015 2014 2013
City of Brooklyn Park 
Net Position
Total Assets $463,196,699

Total Liabilities $80,320,513

Deferred In�ow of Resources
Net Position by Source

Net Investment in Capital Assets

$3,502,526

Restricted

Unrestricted

Total Net Position

$257,212,290

$36,170,237

$91,777,640

$385,160,167

Useful Indicators of Financial Health

$473,220,078

$60,197,489

- -

$252,623,029

$36,438,822

$123,960,737

$413,022,588

$461,369,088

$50,689,865

$254,489,841

$36,616,035

$119,537,347

$410,679,223

$385,160,167

The overall 6.7 % decrease in the net position was primarily due to governmental related activities,
mostly as a result of decrease in the unrestricted net position, which was largely due to a 
prior period adjustment for the implementation of GASB 68 and the construction of police 
building addition. 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the source of generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) used by state and local governments in the United States. As with most of the entities 
involved in creating GAAP in the United States, it is a private, non-governmental organization. 
GASB 68 is Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions — an amendment of GASB Statement No. 27.

2014

$ 413M*

2015

$ 385M*

Net Position Related to
Governmental Activities

Decreased 
6.7%

Restricted
$36,170,237

**Net Position Breakdown

66.8%

23.8%

9.4%

Net Investment in Capital Assets
$257,212,290

Unrestricted
$91,777,640

What is a Net Position
Brooklyn Park’s Net Position is positive and stable, despite small decline

9

Statement of

** Comprehensive Annual Financial Report Page 18



Understanding The Source Of Signi�cant Changes In Performance

Overall total revenues declined due to declining program revenues 
and investment earnings.  Program revenues are funds received 
through charges for services or grants and contributions.  

Property taxes increased 2.6% or $971,000 due to City Council approved 
changes in the property tax levy totaling $1.1 million and adjustments 
in collections associated with outstanding tax court petitions.

Public safety, public utilities, and public works account for majority 
of the governmental expenses (64%).

2015 2014
City of Brooklyn Park 
Revenue by Source ( in 000’s)

$85,934,980 Revenue 
Government + Business

Charge for Services $32,111 $29,199

Operating Grants and Contributions $6,499 $9,640

Capital Grants & Contributions $3,645 $2,737

Property taxes $38,983 $38,012

Tax Increments $1,328 $1,874

Grants and Contributions $1,063 $1,011

Investment Earnings $2,160 $6,413

Gain on Disposal of assets $75 $37

Other Revenue $71 $358

Total Revenues $85,934 $89,281

2015 2014
City of Brooklyn Park 
Expenditure by Source ( in 000’s)

$89,579,388 Expenditures

General Government $6,108 $5,588

Community Development $10,263 $11,901

Public Safety $27,713 $25,706

Public Work $13,908 $13,716

Recreation and Parks $9,433 $9,162

Debt Service $832 $881

Public Utilities $15,650 $14,855

Storm Sewer Utility $2,115 $1,814

Street & Signal Light Utility $1,431 $1,294

Recreation $2,126 $2,021

Total Expenses $89,579 $86,938

Property taxes went up but the total revenues still declined indicating 
that the major governmental revenue comes from other sources.
Property taxes do not pay foreverything.

Overall total expenditure increased 3%, and the major increase 
comes from public safety expenditure. City of Brooklyn Park 
is working to ensure high standard of safety.

Revenue Highlights for Statement of Activities Expenditure Highlight for Statement of Activities

2015
$85.9M*

2.6%
Property Tax

$546,000
Tax Increments

Program Revenue 

$3.4 M
Investment Earnings

$3.3 Million

Charges 
for 
Services
57%Operating Grants 

and 
Contributions
27%

Capital Grants 
and

Contributions
16%

**Revenue Highlights for Statement of Activities 

Revenue Breakdown

11%

11%

17%

31%

16%

2%

1%

Legend

2%

2%

7%Public Safety

Debt Service

General Government

Community Development

Public Work

Recreation and Parks

Public Utilities Storm Sewer Utility

Street & Signal Light Utility

Recreation

2015

31%

11%

11%

16%

17%

2% 7%2%

1%

 Expenditure by Major Source
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2%

Statement of Activities*
*Statement of Activities is the Government-Wide Income Statement which 
provides a report on the money received and spent 
by the city during the �scal year

** Comprehensive Annual Financial Report Page 47



Public Safety Open House

 

                                                      The Police Department held an open house on April 24, 2016 to showcase the building 
remodeling project and give the public an opportunity to see inside. During the open house, tours were conducted of our 
office space, vehicle garage and the jail. Citizens had the opportunity to meet officers from a variety of divisions such as 
Patrol, DARE, Community Response Unit, and SWAT Officers. Several informational booths were setup with a variety 
of information related to recruitment, volunteer opportunities, crime prevention, juvenile unit, explorers, reserves 
and much more. 

The mission of the Brooklyn Police Department is to provide a safe and orderly community through the delivery 
of professional police services, where the residents and visitors have a sense of security. Members of the Police 
Department work around the clock to be available whenever you need help. 
The Fire Department operates four stations full-time to ensure public safety.

Setting High Standards to Ensure Public Safety

Major Public Safety Initiatives

11

Police and Fire Departments*

 

  

 

 

 

 

Collective Efficacy.

 

                                       The police department has partnered with George Mason University through the Smart 
Policing Initiative on a three-year project to build collective efficacy by “street segments”.  In essence, this grant has 
provided patrol officers with the tools and training to help engage residents and get them more involved in tackling the 
neighborhood issues that lead to crime and disorder. 

Police Facility Remodel                                                 .  The City Council approved a building remodel of our North Precinct which began in 
the summer of 2014. While working with architects on this new plan, it was important for this project to fulfill the 
department’s requirements 20 years into the future and meet the needs which would reflect the full build-out of the City 
estimated to be between 85,000 to 90,000 residents.  The building was increased by 26,000 square feet and the main 
objectives of the project included: 
· A heated, indoor parking facility to house and protect up to 40 patrol and SWAT vehicles which would decrease 
           vehicle downtime, fuel usage and replacements costs for squad cars.
· Update locker facilities with new lockers to include adequate amounts for future growth. New locker rooms created. 
· Create an area in the building for secure storage of evidentiary vehicles and evidence that is mandated to be 
           kept indefinitely.
· Secure storage of files, backgrounds other private data that is required to be kept secure.
· Improve bunks in jail cells, previous bunks provided hiding spaces from cameras and blunt edges could 
           have caused injuries.
· Core spaces with in the interior were centralized for easy access from garage and for a clear traffic flow.
· Staff spaces were organized to take advantage of natural daylight and increase staff efficiencies by relocating 
           employees for better working relationships within their units.
· Special lockers were purchased and installed within the SWAT garage, which allows for team members to more 
           quickly access their gear and respond faster to high-risk incidents.

* 2016 -2017 Adopted Budget Page 86 - 118



Finance Department*

12

Financial Services

Assessing

Customer Service

The finance department is committed to providing 
quality support services to other departments of the city 
and excellent customer service to citizens and various 
customer groups.

The city is made up pf the following divisions: 

Setting High Standards to Ensure Quality Services

Major Initiatives

· Develop financial sustainability model for all non-General Fund funds.
· Implement electronic time-card entry for various departments.
· Implement interfaces to our financial software for recreation & parks 
           registration receipts.
· Continue electronic imaging of department files (A/P, A/R, Assessing, contracts, 
           payroll, etc.).
· Review and update various financial policies.
· Create a Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR) in conjunction with the Resilient 
           Communities Project.

* 2016 -2017 Adopted Budget Page 70



City of Brooklyn Park Recreation and Parks Department  maintains 67 parks and special recreation facilities for a total of 2,800 acres of green 
space. The Recreation and Parks Department is  dedicated to providing quality recreational activities, parks and special facilities to address 
the diverse interests of our residents. The department is well supported by property tax.
The Department is made up of the following divisions:

Recreation and Parks department is working to provide quality leisure opportunities for all ages

Dog Park
Soccer Field and Ball Field
Community Gardens
Nature Park
Ice Arenas
Skate Park
Picnic Pavilion
Golf Course

Park and Recreation Amenities available at Brooklyn Park

484
Park Amenities

Recreation & Park Administration + Recreation Programming + Recreation Facilities

Ice Arena Special Revenue Fund

Brookland Golf Park Special Revenue Fund

The Recreation Fund

Departmental Highlights
·        A new mobile recreation program was launched to improve access to recreation programs for youth by bringing into apartment communities 
             and neighborhood parks.
·        Expansions in the Youth Scholarship program helped families who had never been able to enroll their children in recreation programs by 
             increasing the discount for homeless and low income youth. 
·        Community engagement and planning efforts began to develop a signature events park that would allow amplified sound and large 
             community events. 
·        A community task force presented their recommendations for how Brooklyn Park can create an age  friendly community 
            and prepare for the population growth in adults over 50 years.
·        The continuing focus on youth services was amplified with the creation of a dedicated staff person to lead efforts by 
             city departments in meeting the growing and changing needs of young people.
·        A dedicated landscape architect / project manager was hired to help focus efforts to develop a park  system plan 
            that will guide the city in planning for the changing recreational needs of residents. 

Recreation & Parks Department*

13 * 2016 -2017 Adopted Budget Page 133



Divisions listed below provide neighborhood services to promote and preserve residential and 
commercial areas, provide for the administration of health and safety programs, promoting sound
development and reinvestment projects, and provide for long range planning and forecasting for the
community.

Community Development Division is working to improve the physical, social and 
economic health of the community

14

Community Development
Department

Property Service
Divisions

Development Service
Divisions

Code 
Enforcement

Building 
Inspections

Business & Rental
Licensing

Economic 
Development

Planning
Activities

Major Initiatives
Development Projects (Target North Campus, Olympus, Baxter Healthcare, Prairie Care, Coner Commercial, 
First Industrial Site,Gateway, and Astra Village)
Three new Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Districts are planned for 2014-2015. TIF districts are areas within 
Brooklyn Park that, after much careful study by the city and expert consultants, is found to be “blighted” 
and without hope of attracting private investment without some governmental intervention.
Continue housing initiatives

.

.

.

 The Economic Development program helps expand the tax base, increase employment,
and enhance the quality of life by stimulating investment in Brooklyn Park in four primary areas:
1) New commercial, industrial, and residential development. 2) Expansion of existing commercial/
industrial business. 3) Redevelopment of underperforming or blighted areas. 4) Neighborhood and
Housing Preservation.

Target Ground breaking

The planning program manages and reviews all planning applications and provides staff to the Planning Commission

Provides information and services to the public and contractors through handouts, verbal information and guidance.

Provides services to protect the health, safety and welfare of the public

Provides Consistent, comprehensive, systematic and structured property maintenance inspections, specifically rental housing 
inspections to ensure code compliance with the international Property Maintenance Code.

Community Development Department*

* 2016 -2017 Adopted Budget Page 76



Major barriers to achieve better quality of life

15

City’s Top Challenges

Ch
all
en
ge
s



Conta
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16

City Hall 5200 85th Ave., N. Brooklyn Park, 
MN 55443

For Questions Please Contact Us

This report is derived from Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR), 
For detailed information please visit：
http://www.brooklynpark.org/assets/1/25/ComprehensiveAnnualFinancialReport2015.pdf

HOURS M-F 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.

Visit Us at :

Phone:  763-424-8000
Website: http://www.brooklynpark.org/contact/

Pa Thao 763-493-8376
Primary Contact：

Alternative Contact


